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NATIONAL PRESS OF MOZAMBIQUE, EP travel, visas and DIRE, are set out in Annexes 1, 2, 3 and 4 to this 
Ministerial Diploma, which are an integral part of it.

Art. 2. The fee charged for the issuance and extension of visas, as 
well as for the issuance, renewal or replacement of DIRE respects, 
whenever applicable, the provisions of the agreements concluded 
between the Republic of Mozambique and other States and 
International Organizations.

Art. 3. The fee charged for the issuance, renewal, extension 
or replacement of DIRE, in relation to citizens of the Community 
of Portuguese Speaking Countries (CPLP) is set out in Annex 3 to 
this Ministerial Diploma, in accordance with Resolution no. 42 /
2004, of 22 September, which ratifies the Agreement on the 
Exemption of Fees and Fees due for the issuance and renewal of 
Residence Permits.

Art. 4. Diplomatic, Official and Courtesy Visas are exempt 
from payment of the fee charged for their issuance and 
extension, when there is reciprocity of treatment.

Art. 5. Revenue from the collection of fees for granting, 
renewing or replacing the Passport, travel documents, 
visas and DIRE is intended to fulfill the obligations 
assumed with the awarded entity for the manufacture of 
Passport, travel documents, visas and DIRE.

Art. 6. The remainder of the revenue referred to in the previous paragraph has 

the following destination:

NOTICE

The matter to be published in the «Boletim da República» 
must be sent in a duly authenticated copy, one for each 
subject, containing, in addition to the information necessary 
for this purpose, the following endorsement, signed and 
authenticated:For publication in the «Boletim da 
República».

SUMMARY
Ministries of the Interior and Economy and Finance:

Ministerial Diploma no.th18/2024:

Updates the fees charged for concession, renewal,
extension or replacement of the Passport, travel 
documents, visas and DIRE and revokes Ministerial 
Diploma no. 65/2019, of 5 July.

MINISTRIES OF THE INTERIOR 
AND OF ECONOMY AND FINANCE

The) 50% for the National Migration Service; 
It is B) 50% to the State Budget.

Art. 7. The revenue referred to in article 5 of this Ministerial 
Diploma must be channeled in its entirety to the Public 
Treasury, which must ensure its delivery to the respective Fiscal 
Area Directorate.

Art. 8. Ministerial Diploma no. 65/2019, of 5 July, is 
revoked.
Art. 9. This Ministerial Diploma comes into force on the date 

of its publication.

Ministerial Diploma no.th18/2024

February 22nd

It becomes necessary to update the fees charged for the 
granting, renewal, extension or replacement of the Passport, 
travel documents, visas and DIRE, under paragraph 2 of article 2 
of Decree no. 108/2014, of 31 December , amended by Decree 
no. 46/2022, of 16 September, in conjunction with no. 2 of article 
5 of Decree no. 13/2008, of 29 April, the Ministers of the Interior 
and of Economy and Finance, determine:

Ministries of the Interior and Economy and Finance, in Maputo, 
on February 1, 2024. – The Minister of the Interior,Pascoal Pedro 
João Ronda. – The Minister of Economy and Finance,Ernesto Elias 
Max Tonela.

Article 1. Fees charged for the granting, renewal, 
extension or replacement of Passports, documents of
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Annex 1
Normal Execution Table

Designation

I. Passport
Emergency Certificate
Emergency Certificate for foreigners Travel 
Document for Miners and seasonal workers Travel 
Document for refugees
II. Residence Permit 
Temporary Residence
Temporary Residence for Dependents 
Permanent Residence
Lifetime Residence

Meticais

2,400.00

400.00

6,030.00

400.00

3,750.00

53,115.00

45,148.00

106,230.00

106,230.00

III. Visas
Crew Transfer Visa Transit Visa

Simple Visa from 1 to 30 days 

Simple Visa from 31 to 60 days 

Simple Visa from 61 to 90 days 

Student Visa

Work Visa 1 to 90 days Work 
Visa 91 to 180 days Work Visa 
181 to 365 days
Visa for Investment Activities 1 to 90 days Visa for 
Investment Activities 91 to 180 days Visa for 
Investment Activities 181 to 365 days Temporary 
Stay Visa 1 to 90 days
Temporary Stay Visa 91 to 180 days 
Temporary Stay Visa 181 to 365 days

Meticais

9,837.00

9,837.00

9,837.00

19,673.00

29,509.00

9,837.00

13,279.00

26,558.00

53,115.00

13,279.00

26,558.00

53,115.00

11,288.00

22,575.00

45,148.00
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Annex 2
Urgent Execution Table

Designation Meticais

I. Passport
Emergency Certificate
Emergency Certificate for foreigners Travel 
Document for Miners and seasonal workers Travel 
Document for refugees
II. Residence Permit 
Temporary Residence
Temporary Residence for Dependents 
Permanent Residence
Lifetime Residence
III. Visas
Crew Transfer Visa Transit Visa

Simple Visa from 1 to 30 days 

Simple Visa from 31 to 60 days 

Simple Visa from 61 to 90 days 

Student Visa

Work Visa 1 to 90 days Work 
Visa 91 to 180 days Work Visa 
181 to 365 days
Visa for Investment Activities 1 to 90 days Visa for 
Investment Activities 91 to 180 days Visa for 
Investment Activities 181 to 365 days Temporary 
Stay Visa 1 to 90 days
Temporary Stay Visa 91 to 180 days 
Temporary Stay Visa 181 to 365 days

2,775.00

463.00

6,980.00

463.00

4,340.00

-
61,484.00

52,262.00

113,853.00

113,853.00

-
11,387.00

11,387.00

11,387.00

22,772.00

34,152.00

11,387.00

15,372.00

30,743.00

61,484.00

15,372.00

30,743.00

61,484.00

13,067.00

26,132.00

52,262.00

Annex 3
Normal Execution Table

Designation

I. Residence Permit 
Temporary Residence
Permanent residence
Lifetime Residence

Meticais

29,310.00

29,310.00

29,310.00

Annex 4
Express Execution Table

Designation

I. Passport
Meticais

7,200.00
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