Tuesday, February 22, 2024



BOLETIM DA REPÚBLICA

PUBLICAÇÃO OFICIAL DA REPÚBLICA DE MOÇAMBIQUE

NATIONAL PRESS OF MOZAMBIQUE, EP

NOTICE

The matter to be published in the «Boletim da República» must be sent in a duly authenticated copy, one for each subject, containing, in addition to the information necessary for this purpose, the following endorsement, signed and authenticated:For publication in the «Boletim da República».

SUMMARY

Ministries of the Interior and Economy and Finance:

Ministerial Diploma no.th18/2024:

Updates the fees charged for concession, renewal, extension or replacement of the Passport, travel documents, visas and DIRE and revokes Ministerial Diploma no. 65/2019, of 5 July.

MINISTRIES OF THE INTERIOR AND OF ECONOMY AND FINANCE

Ministerial Diploma no.th18/2024

February 22nd

It becomes necessary to update the fees charged for the granting, renewal, extension or replacement of the Passport, travel documents, visas and DIRE, under paragraph 2 of article 2 of Decree no. 108/2014, of 31 December, amended by Decree no. 46/2022, of 16 September, in conjunction with no. 2 of article 5 of Decree no. 13/2008, of 29 April, the Ministers of the Interior and of Economy and Finance, determine:

Article 1. Fees charged for the granting, renewal, extension or replacement of Passports, documents of

travel, visas and DIRE, are set out in Annexes 1, 2, 3 and 4 to this Ministerial Diploma, which are an integral part of it.

Art. 2. The fee charged for the issuance and extension of visas, as well as for the issuance, renewal or replacement of DIRE respects, whenever applicable, the provisions of the agreements concluded between the Republic of Mozambique and other States and International Organizations.

Art. 3. The fee charged for the issuance, renewal, extension or replacement of DIRE, in relation to citizens of the Community of Portuguese Speaking Countries (CPLP) is set out in Annex 3 to this Ministerial Diploma, in accordance with Resolution no. 42 / 2004, of 22 September, which ratifies the Agreement on the Exemption of Fees and Fees due for the issuance and renewal of Residence Permits.

Art. 4. Diplomatic, Official and Courtesy Visas are exempt from payment of the fee charged for their issuance and extension, when there is reciprocity of treatment.

Art. 5. Revenue from the collection of fees for granting, renewing or replacing the Passport, travel documents, visas and DIRE is intended to fulfill the obligations assumed with the awarded entity for the manufacture of Passport, travel documents, visas and DIRE.

Art. 6. The remainder of the revenue referred to in the previous paragraph has the following destination:

The) 50% for the National Migration Service; It is *B*) 50% to the State Budget.

Art. 7. The revenue referred to in article 5 of this Ministerial Diploma must be channeled in its entirety to the Public Treasury, which must ensure its delivery to the respective Fiscal Area Directorate.

Art. 8. Ministerial Diploma no. 65/2019, of 5 July, is revoked

Art. 9. This Ministerial Diploma comes into force on the date of its publication.

Ministries of the Interior and Economy and Finance, in Maputo, on February 1, 2024. – The Minister of the Interior, *Pascoal Pedro João Ronda*. – The Minister of Economy and Finance, *Ernesto Elias Max Tonela*.

530 I SERIES — NUMBER 38

Annex 1

Normal Execution Table

Designation	Meticais
I. Passport	2,400.00
Emergency Certificate	400.00
Emergency Certificate for foreigners Travel	6,030.00
Document for Miners and seasonal workers Travel	400.00
Document for refugees	3,750.00
II. Residence Permit	
Temporary Residence	53,115.00
Temporary Residence for Dependents	45,148.00
Permanent Residence	106,230.00
Lifetime Residence	106,230.00

III. Visas	Meticais
Crew Transfer Visa Transit Visa	9,837.00
	9,837.00
Simple Visa from 1 to 30 days	9,837.00
Simple Visa from 31 to 60 days	19,673.00
Simple Visa from 61 to 90 days	29,509.00
Student Visa	9,837.00
Work Visa 1 to 90 days Work	13,279.00
Visa 91 to 180 days Work Visa	26,558.00
181 to 365 days	53,115.00
Visa for Investment Activities 1 to 90 days Visa for	13,279.00
Investment Activities 91 to 180 days Visa for	26,558.00
Investment Activities 181 to 365 days Temporary	53,115.00
Stay Visa 1 to 90 days	11,288.00
Temporary Stay Visa 91 to 180 days	22,575.00
Temporary Stay Visa 181 to 365 days	45,148.00

FEBRUARY 22, 2024 531

Annex 2

Urgent Execution Table

Designation	Meticais
I. Passport	2,775.00
Emergency Certificate	463.00
Emergency Certificate for foreigners Travel	6,980.00
Document for Miners and seasonal workers Travel	463.00
Document for refugees	4,340.00
II. Residence Permit	-
Temporary Residence	61,484.00
Temporary Residence for Dependents	52,262.00
Permanent Residence	113,853.00
Lifetime Residence	113,853.00
III. Visas	-
Crew Transfer Visa Transit Visa	11,387.00
	11,387.00
Simple Visa from 1 to 30 days	11,387.00
Simple Visa from 31 to 60 days	22,772.00
Simple Visa from 61 to 90 days	34,152.00
Student Visa	11,387.00
Work Visa 1 to 90 days Work	15,372.00
Visa 91 to 180 days Work Visa	30,743.00
181 to 365 days	61,484.00
Visa for Investment Activities 1 to 90 days Visa for	15,372.00
Investment Activities 91 to 180 days Visa for	30,743.00
Investment Activities 181 to 365 days Temporary	61,484.00
Stay Visa 1 to 90 days	13,067.00
Temporary Stay Visa 91 to 180 days	26,132.00
Temporary Stay Visa 181 to 365 days	52,262.00

Annex 3

Normal Execution Table

Designation	Meticais
I. Residence Permit	
Temporary Residence	29,310.00
Permanent residence	29,310.00
Lifetime Residence	29,310.00

Annex 4

Express Execution Table

Designation	Meticais
I. Passport	7,200.00